

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AIKEN DIVISION**

SAVANNAH RIVER SITE WATCH, TOM)
CLEMENTS, THE GULLAH/GEECHEE SEA)
ISLAND COALITION, NUCLEAR WATCH)
NEW MEXICO, and TRI-VALLEY)
COMMUNITIES AGAINST A RADIOACTIVE)
ENVIRONMENT,)

No. 1:21-cv-01942-MGL

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
ENERGY, JENNIFER GRANHOLM, *in her*)
official capacity as the Secretary,)
NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY)
ADMINISTRATION, and JILL HRUBY, *in her*)
official capacity as Administrator,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR TO COMPLETE OR SUPPLEMENT
THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Argument 5

 A. The Documents at Issue Were Required to be Considered by Defendants
 Because of Their Subject Matter and Because NEPA Requires Defendants
 to Consider and Assess Public Comments in Good Faith. 5

 B. Supplementation is Appropriate in This NEPA Case. 9

II. Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Salazar</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2012)	7
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	10, 11
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. U.S. Forest Serv. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D. Wyo. 2002)	8
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Jeffries</i> , 72 F.4th 991 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>County of Suffolk v. Secretary of the Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1064 (1978)	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Spellmon</i> , No. CV-21-47-GF-BMM, 2022 WL 1734152 (D. Mont. February 2, 2022)	11
<i>Envtl. Council of Sacramento v. Slater</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D. Cal. 2000)	6
<i>Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 619 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Friends of the Mahoning River v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 638 (N.D. Ohio 2020)	6, 7
<i>Goffney v. Becerra</i> , 995 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Knight v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 4:18-cv-352, 2019 WL 3413423 (E.D. Tex. July 29, 2019)	6
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Zielinski</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (D. Or. 2002)	8
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
<i>Olmstead Citizens for a Better Community v. U.S.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 964 (D. Minn. 1985)	5

Silva v. Lynn, 482 F.2d 1282 (1st Cir. 1973) 5
Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt, 131 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001) 10
Webb v. Gorsuch, 699 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1983) 10
Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink, 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 5

Statutes **Page(s)**
42 U.S.C. § 4321 8

Regulations
40 C.F.R. § 1501.1(c) 8
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a) 5
